obtained from the Company’s bankers in the ordinary course of business), may exceed the aggregate of the paid-up 

share capital, free reserves and securities premium of the Company, provided that the total outstanding amount so 

borrowed shall not at any time exceed the limit of Rs. 140,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Forty Crores 

only).” 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  

CAPITAL FINSERVE LIMITED 

Babu Alias 

Managing Director 

(DIN: 02923957, 

Address: Puthusserikudiyil House,  

Nellimattom P O, Kothamangalam,  

Ernakulam, Kerala, India, 686693)

[...]

Accordingly, the maximum permissible borrowing limit under the RBI regulations is ₹140 crore. In order to 

remain compliant with the regulatory framework and to ensure adequate limit for future borrowing, the Board 

proposes to enhance the borrowing limit of the Company to ₹140,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Forty Crores 

Only). 

The Board recommends the resolution for approval of the shareholders by way of a special resolution. 

Documents related to this item are available for inspection at the Registered Office of the Company during business 

hours on all working days up to the date of the General Meeting.

[...]

delisting of equity shares are not applicable. 

3. CAPITAL AND DEBT STRUCTURE 

There was no change in the authorised, issued, subscribed, or paid-up share capital during the year 2024-25. 

As on 31st March 2025, the authorised share capital of the Company stood at ₹21,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty-One Crores only), divided into 21,000 equity shares of ₹10,000/- each. The issued, subscribed, and 

paid-up share capital of the Company as on the same date was ₹20,14,70,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore 
Fourteen Lakhs Seventy Thousand only), divided into 20,147 equity shares of ₹10,000/- each. Further, there 

was no reclassification or sub-division of the authorised share capital, no reduction of share capital or buy-

back of shares, no restructuring that affected the capital structure, and no change in the voting rights of any

[...]

During the financial year under review, the Company raised funds through the issue of secured, non-

convertible debentures (NCDs) and unsecured, subordinated debt instruments, both by way of private 

placement. 

The Company issued a total of 3592 secured, non-convertible debentures of face value ₹100000/- each, 

aggregating to ₹ 35,92,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crore Ninety Two Lakhs Only). These debentures were 

issued on a private placement basis and were secured by an exclusive charge over specified loan receivables 

of the Company. 

In addition, the Company unsecured, subordinated debt instruments aggregating to ₹ 8,48,10,000/- (Rupees 

Eight Crore Forty Eight Lakh Ten Thousand).  

The total amount raised through these issues stood at ₹ 44,40,10,000/- (Rupees Forty Four Crore Forty Lakhs 

and Ten Thousand). There was no restructuring of existing debt pursuant to these issuances. 

3.7 Issue of Warrants 

During the financial year under review, the Company has not issued any warrants. Accordingly, the 

disclosures as required under the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules